Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Kulwant Singh 9815557019 r/o House No. 54, Ward No. 1, Near ED Masid, Raikot, District Ludhiana

..Complainant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Chief Engineer, Panchayati Raj and Public Works, Punjab Vikas Bhawan, Sector 62, Mohali.

....Respondents

Complaint Case No. 785 of 2020 (Cisco Webex/Telephone proceedings)

Present:-

Sh. Kulwant Singh, appellant on telephone.

Sh. Jagjeet Singh, Supdt 9855450100 on behalf of the respondents.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 3.1.2020 vide which the complainant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. Complaint was filed in the Commission on 14.10.2020 under Section 18 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 1.2.2021 but due to administrative reasons the case could not be heard and adjourned for 26.2.2021, 12.4.2021 and further fixed for hearing today i.e. 19.5.2021.

- 2. The appellant has sought the following information:-
 - "Kindly refer to Chief Engineer, Panchayati Raj, Punjab Regd. No. ਮੁੱ:ਇੰ.(ਪਰ)ਅਮਲਾ/2019 (22)/2836 ਮਿਤੀ 24.12.2019 vide which the remarks recorded in my confidential report for the years 2018-19 has been conveyed. Kindly supply me a copy of the confidential report for the year 2018-19 along with the material supplied from the lower level to higher level on which basis these remarks have been recorded in my confidential report by the Hon'ble Chief Engineer, Panchayati Raj, Punjab so that I may file an representation against these adverse remarks within fixed period."
- 2. The representative of the respondents states that the sought information has already been supplied to the appellant. But the appellant states that a copy of the forwarding letter has not been received and the directions may be given to the respondent-Public Information Officer to supply the same.
- 3. Since a copy of the same is available in the case file, therefore, a copy of the same is sent to the appellant during the course of hearing bearing No. 2670 dated 20.12.2019. After going through the same the appellant states that he is satisfied with the information supplied by the respondent-Public Information Officer. He further states that he has no objection if the present case is closed.
- 4. According to the submissions made by the appellant, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. A copy of the letter dated 20.12.2019 is also being **sent** along with this order to the appellant.

Dated: 19.5.2021 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Sh. Tarlochan Singh s/o Sh. Sadhu Singh, r/o Village Mallah
Tehsil Jagraon,
District Ludhiana

....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority o/o Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana

....Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1069 of 2021 (Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings)

Present:-

Sh. Tarlochan Singh, appellant,

Sh. Manmohan Singh, Tehsildar Jagraon 9501000777 on behalf of the

respondents. (on phone)

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 10.5.2021. The appellant has sought the following information in his RTI application:

(3) ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਿਹੜੇ ਸਮੇਂ ਦੀ ਲੇਣੀ ਹੈ 2012-13
(3) ਸੂਚਨਾ ਬਾਰੇ ਵਿਸਥਾਰ ਨਾਲ ਲਿਖੋ ਜੀ ਇਹ ਕਿ ਇਕ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ (938-39 ਵਿੱਚ ਮੇਰੇ ਦਾਦਾ ਸਾਮ ਸਿੰਘ ਪ੍ਰਤਰ ਭੂਪ ਸਿੰਘ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਪਰ ਕੀ। ਜੋ ਕਿ ਉਨਾਂ ਤੋਂ ਬਾਆਦ ਮੇਰੇ ਪਿਤਾ ਸਾਧੂ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੇਤਰ ਸਾਮ ਗਿੰਘ ਪ੍ਰਤਰ ਭੂਪ ਸਿੰਘ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਪਰ ਦਰਜ ਨੰਗਰ -5 ਹੈ।ਇਹ ਕਿ ਉਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਮੱਤ ਹੈ ਚੋਰੀ ਹੈ।ਉਹ ਹੁਣ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨੰਬਰ 22 ਤਰਲੋਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪ੍ਰਤਰ ਸਾਧੂ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸਾਮ ਸਿੰਘ ਅਤੇ ਭੂਪਿੰਦਰ ਕੌਰ ਪਤਨੀ ਤਰਲੋਰਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸਾਧੂ ਸਿੰਘ ਦੇ ਨਾਮ ਪਰ ਦਰਜ ਹੈ। ਫਿਰਪਾ ਕਰਕੇ ਇਸ ਦੀਆਂ ਸਰਟੀਵਾਈਤ ਕਾਪੀਆਂ ਦਿੱਤੀਆਂ ਜਾਣ

- 2. The appellant states that he has received the complete information except the information pertaining to Intkal No. 22.
- 3. The respondent party has sent a letter no. 1244 dated 11.5.2021 to the Commission, which is taken on the record, vide which it has informed that the information sought by the appellant pertaining to the Intkal No. 22 is not available on record.
- 4. The reply given by the respondent is reproduced below:-

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ੇ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਪੱਤਰ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਮਿਤੀ 10.05.2021 ਨੂੰ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਚੀਫ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ,ਪੰਜਾਬ,ਚੰਡੀਗੜ ਜੀ ਨਾਲ ਮੋਬਾਇਲ ਫੋਨ ਤੇ ਗੱਲਬਾਤ ਹੋਈ ਸੀ।ਜਿਸ ਵਿੱਚ ਨਿਮਨ ਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨੰਬਰ.22 ਪਿੰਡ ਮੱਲ੍ਹਾ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਪਬਲਿਕ ਇੰਨਫਰਮੇਸ਼ਨ ਅਫਸਰ ਕਮ–ਤਹਿਸੀਲਦਾਰ ਜਗਰਾਉ ਵਲੋਂ ਜੋ ਕਿ ਨਿਮਨ ਹਸਤਾਖਰ ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾ ਤਾਇਨਾਤ ਸਨ, ਨੂੰ ਤਰਲੌਚਨ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸਾਧੂ ਸਿੰਘ ਨੂੰ ਪਰਤ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਨਕਲ ਦੇਣ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮਿਤੀ 18.03.2021 ਰਾਹੀ ਲਿਖਤੀ ਰੂਪ ਵਿੱਚ ਜਵਾਬ ਦਿੱਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਸੀ ਕਿ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨੰਬਰ 22 ਦੀ ਪਰਤ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿੱਚ ਮੌਜੂਦ ਨਹੀਂ ਹੈ।ਜਿਸ ਦਾ ਮਸੰਨਾ ਬਣਾਉਣ ਲਈ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਲੋਂ ਪੱਤਰ ਨੰ:1092 ਦਫਤਰ ਕਾਨੂੰਗੋ ਮਿਤੀ 19.02.2021 ਰਾਹੀ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਜੀ ਨਾਲ ਲਿਖਾ ਪੜ੍ਹੀ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ ਅਤੇ ਉਹਨਾਂ ਵਲੋਂ ਹੁਕਮ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਹੋਣ ਤੇ ਹੀ ਕਾਪੀ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ।

ਸੋਂ ਬੇਨਤੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਇੰਤਕਾਲ ਨੰਬਰ:22 ਦੀ ਪਰਤ ਸਰਕਾਰ ਦੀ ਨਕਲ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਡਿਪਟੀ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨਰ ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵਲੋਂ ਮਸੰਨਾ ਬਣਾਉਣ ਦੀ ਪ੍ਰਵਾਨਗੀ ਉਪਰੰਤ ਹੀ ਨਕਲ ਦਿੱਤੀ ਜਾ ਸਕਦੀ ਹੈ।ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਅਗਲੀ ਯੋਗ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਹਿੱਤ ਪੇਸ਼ ਹੈ ਜੀ।

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 1069 of 2021

-2-

After deliberations and going through the facts of the case, it has transpired that the presently no information exists in the record of the respondent and the case is under consideration. The representative of the respondents also assured that after getting the approval of the Deputy Commissioner, District Ludhiana a copy of Intkal No. 22 will be supplied to the appellant. Therefore, the respondents are directed to provide a copy of Intkal No. 22 after getting the approval from the competent authority. With these directions, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. Hence, the case is disposed of and closed. A copy of the letter bearing No. 1244 dated 11.5.2021 is being sent along with this order to the appellant

sd.

Dated: 19.5.2021

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Dr. Satpal Sharma , M 7888986540 Flat No. 203/1 Block-2, House Fed Complex,

Banur. Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, Chief Minister,Punjab Punjab Civil Secretariat 1 Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority, Chief Minister, Punjab Punjab Civil Secretariat 1 Chandigarh.

Respondents

Appeal Case No. 891/21

(Cisco Webex/ Telephone Proceedings)

Present: Dr. Satpal Sharma,appellant.

Shri Rajiv Saggar 9815315500, Supdt-cum-Public Information Officer, on behalf of

the respondents, on telephone.

ORDER

The RTI application is dated 7.10.2020 vide which the appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter called FAA) on 30.11.2020 and second appeal was filed in the Commission on 8.2.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter called RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 12.4.2021, but hearing was postponed to 19.5.2021 due to the administrative reasons.

- 2. The appellant has sought information which reproduced as below:"I want it to bring your kind notice that I had made a complaint to the Director Local Bodies and Additional Chief Secretary Local Bodies Punjab. The authority has marked my complaint to the Commissioner Municipal Corporation Patiala (Photo Copy attached). She does not take interest in my enquiry more than 7 month have passed. I have made a complaint to the Additional Chief Secretary Local Bodes, Punjab dated 11.6.2020. So I want to know the status of my complaint. "
- The appellant sought the information from the Public Information Officer o/o the 3. Chief Minister, Punjab and a response has been received from the office dated 23.12.2020 vide which it has informed that an original complaint of the appellant has already been forwarded No. to the Local Government Department vide CMO-GENODAK/17/2020/GA4/428944 dated 24.11.2020 action taken of which has sought by the appellant. A copy of the response filed by the Chief Minister's Office is taken on record. Also a reply has been filed by the Superintendent-cum-Public Information Officer, CVO Cell, Local Government Department bearing letter no. ਸਸ/ਸੀ.ਵੀ.ੳ. -2021/1399 ਮਿਤੀ 19-4-2021 (which is taken on record) vide which it has informed that the enquiry report in this case has already been sent to the Director, Local Government Department, Punjab vide dispatch No. However, the appellant states that the respondents are not 386 dated 6.4.2021. completing the enquiry in this case.

Contd..p/2

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 891 of 2021

-2-

4. After hearing both the parties it has transpired that the status of the complaint as has been sought by the appellant has already been provided to the appellant by the respondents. Therefore, the Commission observes that no further action is required to be taken in this case. **Hence, this case is disposed of and closed.**

Sd/

Dated: 19.5.2021

(Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.

CC

Sh. Rajiv Saggar,
Supdt-cum-Public Information Officer,
CVO Cell, Local Government Deptt.
(Vigilance Wing)
Punjab Municipal Bhawan,
Plot No. 3,
Sector 35-A,
Chandgiarh.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com



Whatsapp No. 62848-20189 Sh. Sanjiv Goyal s/o Sh. Ashok Kumar, # 148 Model Town, Phase 1,Appellant Bathinda. Vs Sh. Chaman Lal Registered **Public Information Officer** o/o Block Development and Panchayats Officer, Block Goniana Mandi, District Bathinda First Appellate Authority o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer, Mini Secretariat, District Bathinda Public Information Officer (By name) Registered o/o District Development and Panchayats Officer Mini Secretariat, **District Bathinda**Respondents Appeal Case No. 3371 of 2020 (Cisco Webex/Telephone Proceedings) Present:-Sh. Sanjiv Goyal, appellant, on phone. Ms Neeru Garg M_ Block Development and Panchayat Officer cum Public Information Officer, Bathinda. **ORDER** This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.5.2021. The sought has the point information in his RTI application:appellant 12 निम्न लिखित सभी सूचनायें कैटल पौंड हररायपुर के सम्बन्ध में हैं उसकी सूचनायें शुरू से लेकर सूचना देने तुक की दी जाये । (1) सभी मैंनेजरों के नाम, पिता/पति का नाम, पदनाम, संपर्क नंबर, पूरा पता, ई-मेल और दी गयी/दी जाने वाली सैलरी की सूचना दी (2) जो मुर्दा पशु गौशाला के पीछे दवाये गये हैं उनकी कुल गिनती बताई जाये और जिसके आर्डर/कहने पर मुर्दा पशु दवाये गये हैं उस (3) जो मुर्दा पशु उठवाने पर रूपये खर्च किये गये हैं उस की कुल रकम की सूचना दी जाये। (4) जिला पशु भलाई (कैटल पौंड हररायपुर) के कमेटी के सभी मेंबर्स और ओहदेदारों के नाम, पिता/पत्ति का नाम, पदनाम, संपर्क नवर, पूरा पते और सरकार की तरफ से दी जाने वाली सैलरी की सूचना दी जाये। (5) जो पशु मरे हैं उन सभी की कुल गिनती की सूचना दी जाये। (6) जो पशु मरे हैं टैग वाले और बिना टैग वाले उन की हर महीने की सूचना/ितस्ट्स दी जाये और साथ में जीवित पशुयाँ की गिनती की सूचना/ितस्ट्स दी जाये हर एक महीने की। (7) मरे पशुयों की पोस्ट मार्टम की सभी रिपोर्ट की नकतें दी जाये प्रमाणित करके। 📵 जो डाइट मनी के बिल, डॉक्टर की रिपोर्ट्स और जीवित पशुयों और मुर्दा पशुयों की रिपोर्ट्स हर एक महीने की जिस जिस कार्यालय और जिस-जिस अधिकारी को भेजी जाती हैं उस सभी की सूचना दी जाये प्रमाणित करके। (9) गौशाला की लेबर को दी गयी सैलरी की कुल रकम की सूचना दी जाये और हर एक महीने में मौजूद लेबर की गिनली की सूचना दी जाये। (10) गौशाला में सूचना देने तक हुये कुल खर्चे की रकम, डाइट मनी की आयी कुल रकम, डाइट मनी की बकाया कुल रकम और गौशाला में आये सारे तरह के फंड्स की कुल रकम की सूचना दी जाये।

(12) सहायक जन सूचना अधिकारी, जन सूचना अधिकारी और अपीलेट अथारिटी का नाम पिता/पित का नाम, पदनाम, संपर्क नंबर, √ ई-मेल, पूरा पता और दी जाने वाली सैलरी की सूचना दी जाये।

(11) गौशाला में लॉकडाउन/ कर्फ्यू के दौरान जो हरा-चारा, तूड़ी, नमक आदि दान में आया है उस की सूचना दी जाये मिति और मात्रा 💆

सहित।

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864101, Fax 0172-2864110 Helpline 0172-2864100 Email: pcic20@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us:www.infocommpunjab.com Whatsapp No. 62848-20189



Appeal Case No. 3371 of 2020

-2-

The case was fixed for hearing today i.e. 19.5.2021

- 2. The appellant states that incomplete information has been supplied by the respondent-Public Information Officer pertaining to Point No. 2 and 10 of the RTI application.
- 3. The respondent Public Information Officer states that the matter has been discussed with the appellant regarding the remaining information and assured that the complete information will be provided to the appellant within 15 days and requested to close the case.
- 4. In view of the assurance given by the respondent-Public Information Officer the directions are issued to the respondent-Public Information Officer to supply the remaining information pertaining to Point No. 2 and 10 of the RTI application within 15 days with a copy to the Commission. However, the liberty is granted to the appellant to approach the Commission within 10 days thereafter, in case of any submissions. With these directions, the case is disposed of and closed.

Sd/
Dated: 19.5.2021 (Suresh Arora)
Chief Information Commissioner,
Punjab.